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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs D Otley

Scheme
:
Royal Ordnance Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
BAE Systems plc (the administrator)

Royal Ordnance (Crown Service) Pension Scheme Trustees Limited (the Trustee)

Royal Ordnance plc (the Employer)



MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Otley is complaining that the Trustees have failed to properly re-consider whether she was eligible for an ill-health pension at the time she was dismissed from service on 7 June 1996.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. In his Determination of 7 December 2000 my predecessor stated that the fact that Mrs Otley was dismissed did not preclude the Trustee from considering whether she would be entitled to an ill health pension from that date.

4. A ‘Notification of Discharge’ was sent to Mrs Otley on 30 May 1996.  It reads:

“On Tuesday, 28 May 1996 a hearing was convened to review your attendance under the final stage of the Company’s Sick Absence Review Procedures, which you attended with your colleague and presented your case.

After careful consideration of your case I have to advise you it has been decided that you will be discharged from the Company due to unsatisfactory attendance and your last day of service will therefore be Friday, 7 June 1996.

You are entitled under contractual commitments to 13 weeks formal notice, however this will be paid in lieu as a lump sum.” 

5. The Trustees have confirmed that from Mrs Otley’s personal HR file her basic wage was £210 per week resulting in a payment of £2,730 in lieu of formal notice.  On 24 June 1996 Mrs Otley confirmed receipt of £1850, the balance being paid via payroll on 25 June 1996.  

6. As Mrs Otley had not been fully considered for medical retirement at the time of her dismissal, my predecessor directed the Trustee to obtain appropriate medical advice and decide whether, at the time of her dismissal she would have qualified for either full medical retirement or incapacity under Rule A15 of the Trust Deed.  

7. Rule A15 provides:

“A15 (a)
This Rule applies to a Crown Service Member who is either retired from Service on medical grounds due to Incapacity or subject to Full Medical Retirement (both as hereinafter defined).  For the purpose of this Rule:

(i) “Incapacity” means physical or mental disability or illness which in the opinion of the Trustees (acting on the advice of the Medical Officer or in reliance upon evidence produced by the Member) prevents the Member from following his normal employment and/or which seriously impairs his earnings capacity; and

(ii) “Full Medical Retirement” means retirement from Service on medical grounds due to Incapacity (resulting from accident or bodily or mental infirmities) which in the opinion of the Trustees (acting on the advice of the Medical Officer or in reliance upon evidence produced by the Member) permanently prevents the Member from performing his duties.”

8. Rule A15(b) provides

“If the Crown Service Member is retired on account of Incapacity not qualifying the Member for Full Medical Retirement he will, subject to the approval of the Principal Employer and the Trustees, be paid an immediate pension and lump sum on retirement calculated in accordance with paragraph (a) of Rule A14 but subject to the limits specified in Annex 1.”

9. Then A15 (c) provides:

“If the Crown Service Member is subject to Full Medical Retirement, then:

(i) if he has completed on retirement at least five years’ Qualifying Service he will be paid an immediate pension and lump sum on retirement calculated in accordance with Rule A14 but subject to the limits specified in Annex 1 with Pensionable Service enhanced by the period which would have been included in Pensionable Service if he had stayed in Service working Full-time Hours until Normal Pension Age subject to the minimum period equal to that which would have applied to him had he remained in membership of his Former Scheme (hereinafter the enhancement is called “Potential Service”); and

(ii) ….” 

10. On 1 March 2001 a meeting of the Board Committee of the Trustee was held.  At that meeting Dr O’Brien presented his findings derived from the Royal Ordnance Occupational Health Record and letters sent by hospital specialists to Mrs Otley’s GP.  

11. He commented:

· the occupational health record available at the time of dismissal included entries relating to anxiety over many years;

· the GP’s report of an examination held on 21 May 1996 confirmed that Mrs Otley was experiencing symptoms of palpitations and panic and that although these could have been indicative of heart disease they were more likely the result of anxiety;

· a note made on 7 July 1996 recorded a significant change in that Mrs Otley’s GP had referred her to a cardiologist and that she had been diagnosed with ischaemic heart disease although he was unable to indicate the severity of her symptoms as the evidence was not available;

· that Mrs Otley had been prescribed anti-anginal medication and that it would have been reasonable to have expected considerable improvement with treatment although a decision on her long term health could not have been made at that time.  

12. He concluded:

“It is my opinion that there are no grounds whatever for consideration of Incapacity or Full Medical Retirement on 7 June 1996 and that her state of health on 7 September 1996 was not sufficiently defined that a decision on Incapacity or Full Medical Retirement could be made.”

13. As a result the Board Committee determined that at the time of her dismissal, Mrs Otley would not have qualified for either full medical retirement or incapacity.  Mrs Otley was informed of this decision by way of letter dated 21 March 2001.

14. On 26 April 2002 Mrs Otley invoked the internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure.  There was no formal decision reached under Stage 1 of that procedure but instead the Trustee sought an independent assessment of the medical evidence.  Dr Marcus from Aon Health Solutions was asked to provide that assessment.

15. He was asked to review medical evidence available with a view to determining the position as at 7 June 1996 and 6 September 1996.  In his report dated 31 October 2002, he noted that Mrs Otley had a long standing history of anxiety but that the Occupational Health file had recorded little in the way of significant medical problems apart from elevated blood pressure.  In his summary he was able to confirm:

· Mrs Otley as having ischaemic heart disease;

· that she had hypertension which had been diagnosed in 1995;

· that she had angina pectoris that had been diagnosed in 1996; 

· that an investigation in November 2001 had concluded ‘minor plague disease only’ in relation to her on-going heart problem but chronic obstructive airways disease revealed as a result of symptoms she had experienced since December 2001; 

· the medical retirement certificate completed by Dr Catherwood, after reviewing Mrs Otley’s cardiovascular disease had concluded “I do not think that this lady will ever work again in any capacity”.  

16. In conclusion he stated:

“Based on the information available to me it is my opinion that Mrs Otley qualified for full medical retirement at the time of the dates in question as set out above.”

17. A full Board meeting was held on 26 November 2002 and a file note provided by the Trustee reads:

“The report received from Dr Marcus was unclear in its terminology as it used the wording of the definition of Incapacity, but then recommended Full Medical Retirement.  The Trustee agreed that a letter should be sent to Dr Marcus to ask for clarification.  If Dr Marcus confirmed that his recommendation is Incapacity, then the Trustees will make a decision purely about whether to backdate the benefit.

If Dr Marcus recommends Full Medical Retirement, then the Trustees agreed that a third opinion should be obtained.

The Trustees also requested details of the figures a) for backdating on Incapacity, b) for backdating on FMR and c) for FMR, but not backdated.” 

18. By way of letter dated 2 December 2002 from the Trustee, Dr Marcus was asked to clarify whether he intended to state that Mrs Otley ought to have been either retired from service on medical grounds due to incapacity or subject to full medical retirement.

19. Dr Marcus responded by confirming:

“I note Mrs Otley did actually qualify for medical retirement in November 1997 and is currently in receipt of a pension from the Scheme.

Thus taking into account the aforementioned dates it is my opinion that at the time Mrs Otley would be unable to carry out her normal duties indefinitely.

Accordingly I deem Mrs Otley eligible for incapacity as her conditions would make her unable to carry out her normal duties indefinitely and this appears to be reflected in the GP and Consultant reports available.”

20. On 23 January 2003, the Trustee sought a third medical opinion from MIS (Pensions Division).  As part of his assessment, Dr Westlake considered Dr Marcus’s medical assessment dated 31 October 2002, an undated interim report on pension entitlement by Dr O’Brien, a medical retirement certificate dated 20 November 1997 by Dr Catherwood, Chief Medical Adviser, various reports and copies of investigations comprised within the GP’s medical records, a written undated statement from the claimant endorsed as true by her General Practitioner on 3 March 1997, a copy of the decision of an industrial tribunal held on 8 November 1996 and documents prepared by her employers relating to the forthcoming industrial tribunal.  

21. An extract from the minutes of the Administration and Audit Committee Meeting held on 13 February 2003 states:

“Isabella confirmed that the complaint from Mrs Otley regarding her rejected application for medical retirement was currently with a new Independent Medical adviser to obtain a third opinion and a further report would be provided at the next meeting.”

22. In his report back to the Trustee dated 17 February 2003, Dr Westlake confirmed:

“In my opinion the earliest date of knowledge of the existence of ischaemic heart disease should, therefore, be taken as 10 July 1996.  Although this could not have been known to her employer at the time of her dismissal, by the time the claimant’s pay in lieu of notice ceased on 8 September 1996, the diagnosis of angina had already been made by her General Practitioner, appropriate treatment started and a referral letter written to the Consultant Cardiologist…

..The decision whether or not to regard the claimant as eligible for full medical retirement will therefore depend upon the date upon which she is regarded as having left service.  If this is taken as 8 June 1996, there was no medical evidence in existence at this time to support the conclusion of permanent incapacity for her current occupation.  

However, if later date of 8 September 1996 is taken as marking her leaving the service, a different situation arises.”

23. On 10 March 2003, the Trustee requested Dr Westlake to consider further points, namely:

(i) whether Mrs Otley was suffering from a physical or mental disability or ill-health which rendered it improbable that she would be able to follow her present or similar employment at the date of termination;

(ii) whether, given the medical evidence it would have been possible to have diagnosed Mrs Otley’s condition as at 7 June 1996 had she been examined on that date;

(iii) if diagnosis could have been reached on 7 June 1996 would it have meant she could not have continued her then job or to have taken up similar employment at that date; 

(iv) whether the stated symptoms described in Mrs Otley’s letter dated 11 March 1997 are consistent with the medical records and reports in the period leading up to 7 June 1996.

24. Dr Westlake confirmed with the Trustee that the key point which needed to be addressed was, therefore, Mrs Otley’s state of health as at 7 June 1996 and whether this was known, or reasonably foreseeable, at that date.  

25. In his second report dated 13 March 2003, Dr Westlake confirmed:

· the earliest date of knowledge of the existence of ischaemic heart disease should be taken as 10 July 1996 and that this could not have been known at the date of her dismissal on 7 June 1996;

· GP records around this date reveals clear evidence of hypertension and anxiety;

· without medical evidence to suggest that either of these conditions were uncontrollable by normal therapeutic means or likely to cause permanent incapacity, there would have been no reason to regard Mrs Otley as other than temporarily incapacitated from following her current or similar employment at the date of termination.  

26. In answer to the fist question posed he answered:

“I am of the opinion that, on the balance of probabilities, Mrs Otley was not suffering, on the date of her dismissal, from a physical or mental disability or ill health which rendered it improbable that she would be able to follow her present or similar employment at the date of termination.”

27. In answer to the second question he answered:

“A routine clinical examination would not have been able to detect any signs of this condition.  Whether the ECG changes which were destined to be noted on 10 July 1996 would have been evident had this investigation been performed on 7 June 1996 is purely speculative and I am unwilling to be drawn further than this.”

28. An extract from the minutes of the Administration and Audit Committee Meeting held on 7 May 2003 states:

“The case was discussed taking into account the advice of the third medical adviser and Slaughter & May and it was agreed that Mrs Otley should be written to confirm that the Trustees were upholding their original decision.”

29. On 14 May 2003 Mrs Otley was informed by the appointed person under the IDR procedure that her complaint had been considered and that it was the decision of the Trustee that her pension remain unchanged.  The Trustee has said that the response from the appointed person to Stage 1 was worded as a Stage 2 response, as the case had been considered by the full Administration and Audit Committee of the Trustee Board.  This was due it says to Mrs Otley having raised her complaint with the Ombudsman previously.
CONCLUSIONS

30. Rule A15 places on the Trustee the responsibility for deciding whether a member is suffering from “…physical or mental disability or illness which…prevents the Member from following his normal employment and/or which seriously impairs his earning capacity…” or “…Incapacity (resulting from accident or bodily or mental infirmities) which …permanently prevents the Member from performing his duties.”

31. The Trustee needed to determine whether at the time of Mrs Otley’s dismissal, medical evidence that was available at that time, would have been such to have allowed it to grant Mrs Otley retirement from service due to Incapacity or subject to Full Medical Retirement under Rule A15 of the Trust Deed.  

32. I am satisfied that the Trustee properly sought a medical assessment of the medical evidence that was available at the time of her dismissal to allow it to properly consider Mrs Otley for a medical retirement.  Although Mrs Otley is concerned that three medical opinions were sought, I am satisfied that the third was sought after the first two medical opinions were found to be conflicting.  

33. Mrs Otley was dismissed on 7 June 1996.  Medical evidence that was available at that time revealed that Mrs Otley was suffering from hypertension and anxiety but there was no evidence that either of these conditions were uncontrollable by normal therapeutic means or likely to cause permanent incapacity.  Furthermore, the evidence provided by Dr Westlake on 13 March 2003 concluded that on the balance of probabilities, Mrs Otley was not suffering, on the date of her dismissal, from a physical or mental disability or ill health which prevented her from following her then employment or similar at the date of termination.   

34. In their most recent interchanges with Dr Westlake the Trustees (and possibly the doctor) seem to have been proceeding on a premise that a different answer might be given to the question of whether Mrs Otley would at the date of her dismissal be permanently incapacitated from finding her current or similar employment, if her condition had been diagnosed as ischaemic heart disease rather than as hypertension and anxiety.  I am not at all sure whether such a promise was sound: the presence of ischaemic heart disease would not in my view automatically lead to a conclusion that the incapacity test was met.  

35. Consequently, there is no decisive medical evidence that would have allowed the Trustee to grant a retirement on any of the grounds laid out in Rule A15.  I do not therefore uphold Mrs Otley’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

26 March 2004
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